None of the directors, KMPs, or their relatives are interested or concerned, financially or 
otherwise, in the resolution set out at item no. 5. 

ITEM NO. 6 

Board in its 5th (2016-17) meeting dated 30thJuly 2016 had approved for Issuance of 
Shares of Rs.85000000(Eight crore fifty Lakhs) and this was further approved in EGM 
dated 03rd November 2016. Company could not issue Shares due to higher interest rate 
and poor liquidity in the market at that time. The same was cancelled in the Board 
Meeting held on 29/06/2018. 

A fresh issue of debentures would help the Company to improve its balance sheet and

[...]

present debt profile, it was felt that the Company can further replace few of its current 
or near term maturity debts as well as some more high cost debts with fresh 
mobilisation of funds. Accordingly, it is proposed to seek consent of the members for 
issuance of further non-convertible debentures of Rs.25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five 
Crore). The present borrowing initiative would also help the Company to replace some of 
its present high cost near term maturity debts with lower cost and long term maturity 
debts and further reducing overall cost of funding and improving debt maturity profile of

[...]

Of which the Company has 50 functional branches as of 31/07/2018. Thus the 
company is trying to preserve its reserves in order to expand the business. 

4. Share Capital: 
The Authorized capital stands at Rs. 50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crore only). The Issued, 
Subscribed and Paid-up Capital stands at Rs 41,50,00,000 (Rupees Forty One Crore and 
Fifty Lacs). 

The Board in their meeting held on 29th June 2018 has approved issue of non-convertible 
secured debentures subject to the approval members by the way of special resolution 
which is included in AGM notice for consideration of members. 

5. Transfer to General Reserve: